division following an issue of Tier II subordinated debt of £200 million in March 2004.

• The growth in the return on shareholder’s funds in the long-term assurance business conducted through IEB is as a result of
the substantial increase in the average long-term assurance assets attributable to the shareholder from £186.9 million to
£248.1 million, supported by favourable capital market conditions.

• In the prior period other operating income had been positively affected by the profit realised on a share buy-back concluded
by Insinger. Furthermore, the division has recorded a more moderate performance on certain investments held directly by
the group.

Central Costs

• We have a policy of allocating costs that are housed in the centre that are in effect performing a function for the divisions of
the group.

• There are certain costs that are strategic in nature which have not been allocated for pure segmental disclosure amounting
to £30.3 million (2004: £25.7 million). However, a portion thereof (£20.8 million) is allocated to the operating divisions for
purposes of determining return on adjusted capital per business segment. Refer to page 75 for further details.

31 March 31 March %
UK GAAP £’000 2005 2004 Variance Change

Net interest income (429) (911) 482 (52.9%)
Other income 614 502 112 22.3%
Admin expenses and depreciation (30 633) (26 467) (4 166) 15.7%
Provision for bad and doubtful debts 135 1 149 (1 014) (88.3%)
Operating loss before exceptional items and amortisation of goodwill (30 313) (25 727) (4 586) 17.8%

47

The variance in central costs over the period is as a result of an increase in:
• Unrecovered rent.
• Regulatory and compliance costs in the UK.
• Risk management costs in SA in line with increased activity.
• Consulting fees relating to certain projects we have undertaken which are aimed at improving efficiency and eliminating

duplication.
• Marketing costs relating to certain sponsorships and other initiatives undertaken by the group.
• Variable remuneration as a result of strong growth in profitability.

Geographical Overview
The table below indicates the changes in the operating profit before taxation, exceptional items and amortisation of goodwill by